RESOLUTION

of the City Council of the CITY OF SHERWOOD

WHEREAS, ORS 294.450 authorizes cities by resolution to transfer appropriations within given funds, and

WHEREAS, it appears that the compensation paid the secretary to the Planning Commission should be treated as compensation subject to withholding and other deductions rather than a payment to an independent contractor for material and services, and that said item should be transferred from "Material and Services" to "Personal Services", both items within the general fund, and

WHEREAS, it appears that to properly classify the reserve for unemployment compensation expense, that said item should be transferred from Materials and Services to "Personal Services, Unemployment Compensation Expense Reserve", within the general fund, and,

WHEREAS, the City has decided to purchase radio equipment for the police department instead of contract with the County to provide radio service and equipment and it therefore appears that funds budgeted therefor should be transferred from "Materials and Services" to "Capital Outlay" within the "General Revenue Sharing" fund,

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the following transfers be and are hereby made:

- a) Within the General Fund:
 - (1) \$500 from Material and Services to Personal Services for Secretary of Planning Commission.
 - (2) \$500 from Materials and Services to Personal Services, Unemployment Compensation Expense Reserve.
- b) Within the General Revenue Sharing Fund:
 - (1) \$1,405 from Materials and Services to Capital Outlay.

The City Recorder be, and she is hereby authorized and directed to make said transfers pursuant to this Resolution.

Passed by <u>Umanumous</u> vote of the City Council of the City of Sherwood at its <u>Regular</u> meeting of September <u>/()</u>, 1975.

Jank O. Hayper

ATTEST

ity Recorder